INSTALLATION AND
SERVICE MIANUAL

SECTION

GENERAL INFORMATION 5

Warranty
Length, Capabilities and Material Recommendations
V-Belt Tension
Cable Speed
Installation Guide

C50100TM - 2” (50 System) 1 HP w/ METAL COVER
C50100TMK - 2” (50 System) 1 HP w/ METAL COVER & LIGHT KIT

MOTORIZED HOPPER 18

C50108HWPR - Power Hopper 110 w/ Prox. Recycler
C50108HWPRK - Power Hopper 110 w/ Prox. Recycler Klauber
C501082HWPR - Power Hopper 220 w/ Prox. Recycler
C501082HWPRK - Power Hopper 220 w/ Prox. Recycler Klauber

C50120 - 2” Proximity Recycler Feed Sensor (110 Volt)
C50120 220 - 2” Proximity Recycler Feed Sensor (220 Volt)
C50120 220 (CANADA) - 2” Proximity Recycler Feed Sensor (220 Volt)

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL 2



INSTALLATION AND
SERVICE MIANUAL
SECTION

C00161 - Control Hopper / Auger Cap

C00155 - Hopper / Auger Cap Assembly

CORNERS 31

C50300TWPS - 2” Bi-Directional Mechanical Corner

C38201 - Galvanized Cable w/ 1 1/4” Discs

C50605PCL - Contact Clear Volumetric Drop

C50606PCL - Clear Volumetric Drop

3 INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANAUL



INSTALLATION AND
SERVICE MIANUAL
SECTION

01580 - Dispensing Panel (1 System)
01581 - Convey/Dispense Panel (3 Systems)
01582 - Convey Panel (2 Systems)
01583 - Convey/Dispense Panel (6 Systems)
01584 - Convey Panel (3-4 Systems)
01588 - Convey Panel (5-8 Systems)

C00612-13 - Air Trip Tube MT 3/4 Cylinder
C00612-13A - Air Trip Tube MT 3/4 Cylinder
C00612-7 - Gestation Air Tripper
C00612-5 - Inline Quick Exhaust

TROUBLESHOOTING 58
Buttons Wearing Cablevey Feeding System Start Up
Buttons Broken
Cable Cablevey Feeding System Start Up For Tripping

Cable Connector Breaking
Cable Jerks and Pulls Extremely Hard
Corners
Drop Doors Sticking Open
Drops/Fill Baffle Bending When Adjusting
Feed Clogging Due to Moisture
Feed Not Moving Fast Enough
Holddowns
Hoppers
Prox. Switch Not Working - System Won’t Shut Off
Prox. Switch Trips Too Fast
Recycle Switch
Rusting (Feed Tube)
Slack in Cable & Disc
System Plugs
Tripping System

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL



HISTORY

Intraco, Inc. was founded December 22, 1971 as an import/export company
for agricultural equipment. During the early years, Intraco, Inc. began
distributing many lines of equipment both in the U.S.A. and many foreign markets.

The intense desire to satisfy the needs of the agriculture industry gave Intraco, Inc. a chance to improve a
sector of the industry that was lacking efficiency - the feeding system. Intraco, Inc. decided to manufacture and
market its own line of feed conveying equipment with the trade name CABLEVEY.

The first CABLEVEY system was installed in Ontario, Canada in 1974. Extensive research and marketing of
the CABLEVEY feeding system began later that year, involving shipments to Canada, Australia and England.
Since that time, thousands of CABLEVEY systems have been manufactured and installed in 47 states and 35
foreign countries. The component parts of the CABLEVEY system, totaling over 470, are manufactured and
fabricated by 50 suppliers located throughout the Midwest U.S.A.

Over 300 people are involved in the CABLEVEY systems fabricating and marketing chain, including
manufacture, assembly, packing, crating, shipping, sales, service, office and administrative personnel.

Intraco’s percentage of exports to total sales has grown from 25% in 1974 to 50% at the present time.

Intraco, Inc. was presented the President’s “E” Award, a certificate signed in the name of the President of the
United States by the Secretary of Commerce, at a special ceremony held in conjunction with a World Livestock
& Poultry Seminar in August of 1979.

In 1985, Intraco applied it’s knowledge obtained from agriculture conveying and began to develop products for
the industrial markets. 1990 was the first installation of the 4 diameter tubular conveyor now being used for a
wide variety of materials and installed in various applications.

A natural progression was the design of the 2 diameter tubular conveyor system for industrial applications.

Representatives of Intraco, Inc. have been involved with trade delegations going to underdeveloped and
emerging countries coordinated by the United States Department of Commerce.

Intraco, Inc. will continue to be a leader in the industrial and agriculture markets with an aggressive approach
to the manufacturing, marketing and distribution of CABLEVEY along with many other products serving the
entire world.

Sl GENERAL INFORMATION INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANAUL



WARRANTY

INTRACO, INC. warrants its CABLEVEY Feed Conveying System components, when installed
within its recommended limitations, to be free from defects in material and workmanship under normal
use and service for which intended, for a period of one year from date of purchase.

Any parts, which are proven defective, and the company’s inspection and examination shall
disclose to have been thus defective will be replaced or repaired free of charge, f.0.b. Oskaloosa,
lowa. Any defective part must be returned to INTRACO prepaid for examination and inspection.
INTRACO'’s responsibility covers cost of replacement parts only and does not include repair or
replacement caused by misuse, abuse or normal wear and tear.

No claim of any kind, whether as to goods delivered or for non-delivery of goods shall be
greater in amount than the purchase price of the goods in respect of which such damages are
claimed; and failure to give notice of claim within (30) days from date of delivery or the date fixed for
delivery, as the case may be, shall constitute a waiver by Buyer of all claims in respect of such goods.
The remedy hereby provided shall be the exclusive and sole reedy of the Buyer and any right of the
Buyer to consequential and incidental damages is excluded.

INTRACO, INC. will use all reasonable means to deliver the property sold hereunder within the
terms and the time specified, but will not be liable for any loss, damage, detention or delay caused
by accident, strike, walkout, fire, explosion, theft, lightning, windstorm, earthquake, flood, riot, civil
commotion, malicious mischief, act of God or any other cause beyond its reasonable control, whether
or not the same is herein specified and in any event, INTRACO, INC. SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR
ANY CONSEQUENTIAL OR INDIRECT DAMAGE ARISING FROM ANY DELAY.

This guarantee is made expressly in place of all other guarantees or warranties, expressed or

implied, with respect to quality, merchantability of fithess for a particular purpose.

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL GENERAL INFORMATION ¢



LENGTH, CAPABILITIES AND
MATERIAL RECOMMENDATIONS -\59

Maximum recommendations vary with the configuration of the system, cable speed and the
material being transported. As noted below, the numbers of corners influences the maximum
recommended length of the system. In most cases, the lower the bulk density of the material,
the farther it can be moved.

Figures are given based on 40 pounds per cubic foot (641 kgs/cu meter) material and cable speed of 82 feet
(25m) per minute.

No circuit should exceed maximum lengths as show below.
All lengths are based on total circuit lengths.

We recommend that all applications (excluding poultry) should use the 2” (50) System.
All inclines and declines in heights should be 45° or less.

1 1/2” (38) System rated at 20 pounds per minute at 40 pounds per cubic foot.
2”  (50) System rated at 35 pounds per minute at 40 pounds per cubic foot.

Air Trippers can open maximum 200 Drops.
Hand Trippers can open maximum 100 Drops.

SYSTEM GROUND (MASH) MAXIMUM PELLETS MAXIMUM

11/2” (38) System | Up to 900’ (275m) 4 Corners Up to 900’ (275m) 4 Corners
Up to 800’ (245m) 8 Corners Up to 800’ (245m) 8 Corners

Up to 600’ (185m) 14 Corners Up to 600’ (185m) 12 Corners

2” (50) System Up to 900’ (275m) 4 Corners Up to 900’ (275m) 4 Corners
Up to 800’ (245m) 10 Corners Up to 800’ (245m) 8 Corners

Up to 500’ (185m) 16 Corners Up to 500’ (185m) 10 Corners

Up to 300’ (90m) 18 Corners Up to 300’ (90m) 12 Corners

/A GENERAL INFORMATION

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANAUL




LENGTH, CAPABILITIES AND
MATERIAL RECOMMENDATIONS

MATERIAL RECOMMENDATIONS

The CABLEVEY system will handle a variety of materials. Limitations of the system in trans-
porting materials depend upon many factors, such as moisture content, friction qualities and
size. Examples of these are cohesive materials such as molasses, large particles such as sow
cubes, or high friction materials such as sand. Any material about which there is a question
should be sent to us in an adequate amount for testing. MSDS sheets must be provided for
materials to be tested.

CAPACITIES

The capacity of a CABLEVEY system varies with the speed of the cable and the density
of the material being transported. Figures given are based on 40 pounds per cubic foot
(641 kgs/cu meter) material and cable speed of 82 feet (25m) per minute.

1 1/2” (38) System
2 (50) System

1200 pounds (540kg) per hour
2100 pounds (950kg) per hour

With certain materials, it may be necessary to use a lower cable speed to reduce carryover of
material past the intended drop. The cable speed is altered by changing ratio of the belt drive on
the drive unit. The capacity will vary with type and moisture content of materials being trans-
ported.

CABLE SPEED
FT./MIN METER/MIN

MOTOR PULLEY BELT

63

19.2

01291C (AK27)

01259 (4L.280)

69

21

01292C (AK30)

01259 (4L.280)

82

25

01293C (AK34)

01259 (4L.280)

88

26.8

01294C (AK39)

01260 (4L.290)

101

30.8

01295C (AK44)

01260 (4L.290)

PROPER V-BELT TENSION
Push on belt between the sheaves. The force required to deflect the belt 1/8” (3mm) should be

between 4 1bs. (1.81 kg.) and 8 1bs. (3.62 kg.).
A new belt should be tensioned to require near 8 Ibs. (3.62 kg.), force for 1/8” deflection.

A 41b. (1.81 kg.) force is adequate for a belt that has operated over 50 hours.

OVERTENSIONING CAN CAUSE GEAR REDUCER BEARING DAMAGE.

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL GENERAL INFORMATION [



THE NEW CABLEVEY FEEDING AND CONVEYING SYSTEM

CABLEVEY is a registered trademark of a feeding and conveying system produced and mar-
keted by INTRACO, INC. of Oskaloosa, lowa U.S.A.

The NEW CABLEVEY system use a simple principle. Material is moved through a tube with
an air craft cable that has plastic discs molded to the cable at regular intervals. The cable moves
at high speed in a continuous circuit carrying the material with it at the same speed, this reduces
the grinding action and seperation.

The flexibility of the cable enables it to be installed in almost any configuration, with the use of
corner assemblies having an idler to reduce friction, wear and pull requirements.

The material 1s introduced into the system by means of a hopper which helps keep the material
flowing.

The cable is pulled through the circuit by a drive unit having an automatic cable tensioning
device.

The material can be discharged from the circuit at any desired location by placing a hole in the
bottom of the tube. Any of a variety of styles of drops can be installed on the tube under the
hole -- the style used will depend on the fuction to be performed. The drop styles and functions
are described later in this manual.

NOTE: All electrical connections are to be made by a qualified electrician, in compliance
with all local, state and national codes.

DESIGNING and INSTALLING OFA CABLEVEY SYSTEM

INSTALLATION AND PREPLANNING:

A well-designed and properly installed system will help insure quality and long life of the
CABLEVEY feeding system.

1. Conference with customer before installation. Visually inspect the CABLEVEY installa
tion site, gathering the following information.

a) Identify and obstructions.

b)  Check for hanger supports, advise if necessary to recess ceilings.

C) Determine height at which tubing will be installed.

d)  Location of bulk bin and/or feed container source or fill auger system.

P GENERAL INFORMATION INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANAUL



e) Determine direction of feed flow.
f) Select Drive Unit location -- Preferably install on return line after last drop -- and allow for ad
equate support of the Drive Unit.

2. Sketch proposed system. Several rough sketches will help establish the best system layout. If not using
fill auger, set the builk tank at different locations and rotate the hopper 90 degrees at each of these loca
tions. Keep the incoming feed line angle as gradual as possible ( maximum 45 degrees). The number of
corners should be kept to a minimum to increase the cable life.

Consider weather protection, serviceability, electrical hookup and recycling of feed in locating the Drive
Unit. Place Drive Unit directly after the last drop, if possible.

INSTALLATION OF THE SYSTEM:

1. Lay out open tubing end-to-end in aisles or over pens. Locate and punch at desired locations. Note
location of holes for AccuDial drops are different than for volumetric drops. Support tube on both ends
to prevent burred and jagged edges surrounding the hole from catching cable. File all tubes -- make
sure there are no burrs or rough edges.

2. Hang the tubing:

a) Locate the cup hooks for attaching the tube hangers -- every 8’ for all systems.

b) Support tubing close to either side of the tube joint and each corner to keep lines leve.
c) Level tubing.

d) Open tube feed lines, from hopper into building

3. Install 90 Degree Corners and Connect System. Place supports close to either side of Corner so Corner
does not sag.

4. Large Drive Unit - Installation Instructions:

a) Determine Location: This Drive Unit can be located almost anywhere in the circuit, but if  pos
sible, it should be located inside the building on the return line of the system. Consider ease of
service when locating it, remembering that the cable travels from left to right and the sprocket
turns counterclockwise.

b) Install Port: Mount port to outlet on right end of drive frame. Install breather in Gear Reducer

by replacing top plug.

C) Mount Drive Unit: Unit can be suspended from chains by using eyebolts attached to mounting
angle.

d) Install Motor: Attach motor to motor base and secure pulley to motor shaft. Thread adjusting

bolt through motor base and into nut. Attach this assembly to Drive Unit with pivot rod and
cotter pins.

e) Install Belt: Align belt by moving motor pulley. Check pulleys, make sure they are tight. Adjust
belt tension by moving the adjusting bolt.

f) Install Belt Guard: Position belt guard in place between the guard clip and the drive unit frame.
Snap into place, insert two #10 x 3/8” sheet metal screws into belt guard through drive unit
frame.

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL GENERAL INFORMATION il



g)

h)

Electrical Connection: Have qualified electrician wire power supply to drive safety switch and
motor. Check direction of motor, sprocket must turn counterclockwise.

Attach Cover: Slip cover into place behind spring-covers.

Provide good, secure support for unit - either suspended from ceiling or place on floor or drive
unit stand.

Proximity Recycler Feed Sensor: Never install on return side of drive unit.

Installation of Hopper:

a) Determine the direction in which the feed cable will be traveling.

b) Position hopper so the cable enters the hopper into the recycler unit and exits the hopper through
the restrictor port under the motor. Make sure the feed line going through hopper is level and the
holddowns are on each side of the hopper.

c) The slide gate under the hopper must be opened to let feed flow out. Open slowly until feed tube
is 2/3 to 3/4 full.

d) VERY IMPORTANT: The ports and the trough bottom MUST line up evenly so they will not
cause the cable to catch or slip.

e) Run feed in the CABLEVEY system. Watch feed level in the tube and the rotor on the hopper.
When the tube come back at 2/3 to 3/4, the recycler switch should shut the hopper off.

Install Cable:

a) Block Idler Wheel on tension take-up assembly in Large Drive Unit forward a few inches with a
short piece of open tube.

b) Feed cable under Idler Wheel and push around system with (01602HW) cable pushing tool. Stay
near the front end of cable while pushing, DO NOT force or kink cable.

c) Prestretch cable using (01604HW) cable lock tool.

d) Connect cable, using (C38208) cable connector kit, (01275) cable cutters and instructions on
Page 33-35 of Installation and Service Manual.

e) Adjust Cable Tension: After cable has been installed, turn the drive unit by hand with the “V”
belt, observing the disc leaving the tube just before it enters the sprocket. This disc should be
approximately 1/16” off the tube bottom. If it contacts the tube bottom it can “snap” off the
end of the tube, causing wear and excessive drag. If it is too high, feed can accumulate on the
tue bottom. If adjustment is required, slightly loosen the bolts holding the mount bracket
to the frame, adjust as necessary and retighten.

Install Drops:

a) Mount the drops in proper position over holes.

Il GENERAL INFORMATION INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANAUL



10.

I1.

12.

13.

14.

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL

Positive Close Installantion

a)

b)

Attach all drop door wires to the channel. If holes do not line up with wires on doors, move
forward (toward tripper) to next closest hole.

Attach flared end of channel to narrow end of next piece of channel. If attachment comes up on
wire for door, shorten the narrow end of channel enough to get the attachment before the wire on
the door.

Continue to attach wires from drop doors until line is complete to the end of the row.

Spring at end of channel should not have tension on it until drop doors begin to open. After the
spring is attached, cut channel at proper length and attach.

If drops are more than 4’ apart, install channel support J-Brackets.

Tripping System Installation:

a)

b)

Mount Air Trip Cylinder in proper location on the open tube. Cylinder must pull on the channel
to open drop doors. Tube Mount Tripper will bolt directly to open tube over tube cover. Support
frame with “S” hooks & chains. Bolt rod to channel with cylinder rod extended.

Hand Trip: Handle to be mounted to the wall and cabled to the channel through pulleys.

Connect Power

Control Panels are available for most applications. Wiring diagrams are available for systems not
using control panels. Have qualified electrician connect power in compliance with all Local, State
and National Codes. New CABLEVEY Conveying Panel and Dispensing Panel.

Observe System in Operation

a)
b)

c)

Operate system to check performance.

Introduce feed into system and adjust feed flow to proper level by viewing feed flow through
Inspection Section.

Set Recycle Unit.

Cleanup - Installation crew is to leave installation site free of all boxes, packing materials, etc. brough
by the installer.

Review CABLEVEY Feeding System operating procedure with the customer of his representative.

a)
b)
©)
d)
e)

f)

How to connect the cable.

Cable Connector’s position on sprocket.

Review maintenance schedule.

Adjusting recycle switch.

Scan the Installation & Service Manual, identifying sections relevant to customer’s CABLEVEY
system.

Help the customer complete his CABLEVEY information card to be mailed to the factory.

GENERAL INFORMATION ¥



C50100TM
C50100TMK

2” (50 SYSTEM) 1 HP W/ METAL COVER
2” (50 SYSTEM) 1 HP W/
LIGHT KIT

INSTALLATION

1. DETERMINE LOCATION: This Drive Unit can be located al-
most anywhere in the circuit, but if possible, it should be located inside the
building on the return line of the system. Consider ease of service when
locating it, remembering that the cable travels from left to right and the
sprocket turns counterclockwise.

2. INSTALL PORT: Mount port (Item 28) to outlet on right end of
the drive frame. Install breather in Gear Reducer by replacing top plug.

3. MOUNT DRIVE UNIT: Unit can be suspended from chains by
using eyebolts attached to mounting angle (Item 22).

4. INSTALL MOTOR: Attach motor to motor base (Item 19) and se-
cure pulley to motor shaft. Thread adjusting bolt (Item 49) through motor
base and into nut (Item 39). Attach this assembly to Drive Unit with pivot
rod (Item 20) and cotter pins (included in bag kit). (See figure A)

5. INSTALL BELT: Align belt by moving motor pulley. Check pul-
leys, make sure they are tight. Adjust belt tension (see page 4 for proper
tension) by moving the adjusting bolt (Item 49).

6. INSTALL BELT GUARD: Position belt guard (Item 12) in place
between the guard clip (Item 13) and the drive unit frame. Snap into place,
insert two #10 x 3/8” sheet metal screws (provided in bag kit) into belt
guard through drive unit frame.

7. ELECTRICAL CONNECTION: Have qualified electrician wire
power supply to Drive Unit Safety Switch (Roller) (Item 57) and motor.
Check direction of motor, sprocket must turn counterclockwise.

8. ATTACH COVER: Slip cover (Item 9) into place behind spring-
covers (Item 21).

13| DRIVEUNITS |

METAL COVER & a

.WQ

FUNCTION

The Drive Unit is the
mechanism which pulls the cable
through the system. The cable is
pulled through the Drive Unit by a
sprocket driven by a 1 HP electric
power motor and Gear Reducer.

The cable enters the left
end of the Drive Unit, travels
around the sprocket and is picked
up by two Idler Wheels, which
guide it to the outlet on the right
end of the Drive Unit. The outgo-
ing cable travels under the in-
coming cable, allowing material
brought into the Drive Unit to drop
onto the outgoing cable and be car-
ried out returning it to the system.

One of the two Idler
Wheels is spring-loaded to act as
an automatic tensioning device,
removing slack from the cable. If
the slack becomes excessive, or
if the tension becomes too high, a
Drive Unit Safety (Roller) Switch
will shut off the Drive Unit.

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL



C50100TM 2” (50 SYSTEM) 1 HP W/ METAL COVER
C50100TMK 2” (50 SYSTEM) 1 HP W/ METAL COVER & a
LIGHT KIT /

® PART ASSEMBLY

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL DRIVE UNITS | 14




C50100TM 2” (50 SYSTEM) 1 HP W/ METAL COVER
C50100TMK 2” (50 SYSTEM) 1 HP W/ METAL COVER &

.WQ

LIGHT KIT PARTS LIST )
ITEM  PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 100001P DRIVE FRAME 1
2 100002P CLEANOUT COVER 1
3 100005 WASHER, ADAPTOR 1
4 100006 NUT, ADAPTOR 1
*5 100007 AXLE, IDLER 2
*6 100015 GUIDE RODE 2
*7 100017A IDLER WHEEL 2
8 100019 MOUNTING BLOCK 2
9 100023 CLEAR COVER OR 1

100023MP METAL COVER 1
10 100026 SPROCKET 1
1 100027P MOTOR MOUNT 1
12 100035 BELT GUARD 1
13 100036 GUARD CLIP 1
14 100003 FOAM SEAL 1
15 100004 SPROCKET ADAPTOR 1
16 100050 GEAR REDUCER 1
17 100051P LOWER MOUNT GEARBOX 1
18 100052P UPPER MOUNT GEARBOX 1
19 100021P MOTOR BASE 1
20 100022 PIVOT ROD 1
21 100069 SPRING COVER 2
22 100070 MOUNTING ANGLE 2
23 100108 MOUNT BRACKET TUBE SUPPORT 1
*24 100111P BAFI IDLER BRACKET 1
*25 100112 DRIVE SPRING 2
*26 100113P IDLER / SHUT OFF FRAME 1
*27 100114 DRIVE STOP SLEEVE 1
28 100502P 2” DRIVE PORT 1
29 01001 5/16 FLAT WASHER 12
30 01002 HEX HEAD SCREW 8
31 01003 HEX NUT, YELLOW 8
32 01004 5/16 LOCKWASHER 8
33 01006 HEX HEAD SCREW 2
*34 01007 1/2” FLAT WASHER 1
35 01011S 1/4 — 20 HEX NUT S.S. 37
36 01013 3/32 x 1 COTTER KEY 2
37 01018 1/4 LOCKWASHER 25
38 01019 1/2 - 13 HEX NUT 4
39 01020 3/8 —16 HEX NUT 3
*40 01021 1/2” SAE WASHER 3
41 01023 1/4” SAE WASHER 6
42 01024 1/4 — 20 WING NUT 2
43 01025 SHEAR PIN 1
*44 01026L 1/2 - 13 x 3/4 HEX HEAD SCREW 1
45 01027 1/2 LOCKWASHER 4
46 01028S 1/4 — 20 x 3/4 HEX CAP SCREW S.S. 1
47 01033 3/8 — 16 x 3/4 HEX HEAD SCREW 8
48 01034 3/8 LOCKWASHER 10

15 _ INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL



C50100TM

2” (50 SYSTEM) 1 HP W/ METAL COVER
C50100TMK 2” (50 SYSTEM) 1 HP W/ METAL COVER &

LIGHT KIT

PARTS LIST CONT’D

@

49

01035

TENSION BOLT FB-3348

50

01037S

1/4 - 20 x 1/2 HEX HEAD SCREW

-
N

51

01038

LEVELER 1/2-13x21/2

52

01039

1/4 — 20 x 1 1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT

53

01044

#6 — 32 x 1 1/2 ROUND HEAD SCREW

54

01049

#6 — 32 HEX NUT

55

01086

3/8 SAE GAUGE WASHER

56

01094

#8 LOCKWASHER

57

01101R

ROLLER SWITCH FOR DRIVE

58

01142

2” CONDUIT HANGER

59

01112

3/16 SQUARE KEY x 1”

60

01297C

SHEAVE AK46 - 3/4

61

01029

LEG LEVELER SCREW

62

100016

BEARING SMALL

BN =2 (=222 (NININ ==

SPECIAL NOTE

ADJUST CABLE TENSION: After cable has been installed, turn the drive unit by hand with
the “V” belt, observing the disc leaving the tube just before it enters the sprocket. The disc
should be approximately 1/16” off the tube bottom. If it contacts the tube bottom it can “snap”
off the end of the tube, causing wear and excessive drag. If it too high, feed can accumulate on
the tube bottom. If adjustment is required, slightly loosen the bolts holding the mount bracket
(Item 23) to the frame, adjust as necessary and retighten.

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL

DRIVE UNITS 16




DRIVE UNIT - TROUBLE SHOOTING

Control Device Malfunction

UNIT WILL NOT START

Check Electrical Supply 5. CABLE COMES OFF SPROCKET

Reset Drive Unit Roller Switch (Item 57) Check Cable Connector Positioning

Check Control Switch Sprocket Worn - Flip Sprocket Over or Replace (Item 10)
Check Motor Reset Broken Buttons

Check Door Switch System Doesn’t Shut Off From Excess Slack

Feed Build Up Behind Tensioner
UNIT TRIES TO START BUT CAN’T

System Overloaded and Tension Incorrect 6. UNIT RUNS JERKILY
Motor Defective Foreign Object in Corner
Gear Reducer Defective (Item 16) Obstruction in System
Reset Drive Unit Roller Switch (Item 57) Tubing Not Straight

Circuit Too Long
MOTOR RUNS, SPROCKET DOES NOT TURN Misaligned Comer

Feed Buildup in Drive Unit
Check Belt , Idler (Item 7) in Wrong Bracket (Item 26) Hole.
Check Shear Pin (Item 43) Top Hole for 2” System (1 1/2” Disc)
Sprocket Loose (Item 10) Middle Hole for 2” System ( 1 1/4” Disc)
Gear Reducer Defective (Item 16) Bottom Hole for 1 1/2” System ( 1” Disc)
UNIT SHUTS OFF 7. WORN IDLERS

System Overfull Cable Too Short

Cable Tension Incorrect

Foreign Object in Hopper
Foreign Object in Corner
Foreign Object in Drop Opening
Cable Broken

NOTE: Disconnect power before Servicing. Keep cover in place when unit is operating.
Keep hands and loose clothing away from moving parts. Be sure belt guard is in place
before operating unit.

17 DRIVE UNITS INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL




MOTORIZED HOPPERS W/ PROXIMITY x>

RECYCLER FEED SENSOR
C50108HWPR - POWER HOPPER 110 W/PROX RECYCLER ™
C50108HWPRK - POWER HOPPER 110 W/PROX RECYCLER KLAUBER
C501082HWPR - POWER HOPPER 220 W/PROX RECYCLER
C501082HWPRK - POWER HOPPER 220 W/PROX RECYCLER KLAUBER

—

DIRECTION OF CABLE TRAVEL
FUNCTION INSTALLATION

l. Determine the direction in which the
feed cable will be traveling.

2. Position Motorized Hopper so the cable
enters the hopper into the recycler switch and
exits the hopper through the restrictor port
under the motor (see photo above). Make sure
the feed line going through the Motorized Hop-
per is level and the holddowns are on each side
of the hopper.

The Motorized Hopper is a metering device
and transition for product to flow from the
source (Auger) in the the conveying system.
Hopper features include slide gate, a paddle
rotor, and an observation window.

Run feed in the CABLEVEY system. Watch feel level in the tube and the rotor on the Motorized Hop-

per. When the tube comes back at 2/3 to 3/4 full, the recycler switch should shut the hopper rotor off. If it
does not shut off or if it shuts off too soon the sensitivity of the Proximity Recycler may need to be adjusted
(see Proximity Recycler for these instructions).

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL MOTORIZED HOPPER| 18




MOTORIZED HOPPERS W/ PROXIMITY ) x>

RECYCLER FEED SENSOR
C50108HWPR - POWER HOPPER 110 W/PROX RECYCLER ™
C50108HWPRK - POWER HOPPER 110 W/PROX RECYCLER KLAUBER
C501082HWPR - POWER HOPPER 220 W/PROX RECYCLER
C501082HWPRK - POWER HOPPER 220 W/PROX RECYCLER KLAUBER

PARTS ASSEMBLY

19 [MOTORIZED HOPPER INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL




MOTORIZED HOPPERS W/ PROXIMITY
RECYCLER FEED SENSOR

C50108HWPRK - POWER HOPPER 110 W/PROX RECYCLER KLAUBER
C501082HWPR - POWER HOPPER 220 W/PROX RECYCLER
C501082HWPRK - POWER HOPPER 220 W/PROX RECYCLER KLAUBER

PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 107382 GASKET 1/16 (.046-.076) 40+DURO 2
2 108014 SPIDER 2X814 1
3 108015 COUPLING BODY 4X182 5/8 BORE 2
4 108016 MALE PLUG 4721 (AVAILABLE SEPERATELY) 1
5 108017 CONNECT FEMALE 4731 (AVAILABLE SEPERATELY) 1
6 108020P PAINTED GRATE 3/4 1
7 108021P PAINTED SLIDE GATE 1
8 108023P PAINTED MOTOR COVER 1
9 108024P PAINTED MOTOR BEARING KIT 1
10 108026 WINDOW 2
1" 108027P PAINTED HOPPER FRAME 1
12 108029P 2 IN. TROUGH BOTTOM 1
13 108047 3 SEGMENT ROTOR ASSEMBLY 1
14 108037P PAINTED RUBBER RET STRAP 1
15 108038 RUBBER SEAL FOR HOPPER 1
16 108391 BALL BEARING 5/8 IN. 2
17 108392 BEARING FLANGETTE HW 2
18 108392A FLANGETTE BEARING & BOLT 2
19 108393 BEARING LOCKING COLLAR 5/8 IN. 2
20 800160HWP PAINTED 2 IN. REST PORT 1
21 01001 5/16 FLAT WASHER 2
22 010118 1/4 — 20 HEX NUT STAINLESS 20
23 01018 1/4 LOCK WASHER 4
24 01023 1/4 SAE WASHER 16
25 01024 1/4 — 20 WING NUT, YELLOW CHROME 8
26 01028S 1/4 — 20 x 3/4 HEX CAP BOLT S.S. 8
27 01041 1/4 — 20 x 1 HEX HEAD BOLT (USE 01028S WITH KLAUBER) 4
28 01083 1/4 — 20 x 3/4 THUMBSCREW BOLT 2
29 01936 5/16 SELF THREADING BOLT 2
30 01937 5/16 WING NUT 2
31 01112 3/16 SQ. KEY x % 1

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL MOTORIZED HOPPER| 20




MOTORIZED HOPPERS W/ PROXIMITY K s 327

RECYCLER FEED SENSOR
C50108HWPR - POWER HOPPER 110 W/PROX RECYCLER
C50108HWPRK - POWER HOPPER 110 W/PROX RECYCLER KLAUBER
C501082HWPR - POWER HOPPER 220 W/PROX RECYCLER
C501082HWPRK - POWER HOPPER 220 W/PROX RECYCLER KLAUBER

PARTS LIST CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE
C50108HW 110 VOLT W/PORT

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

108011 1/40 6RPM GEARMOTOR 3M327 OR 1
108011B 7.6 RPM, 1/15 H.P. GEARMOTOR 1
B 01173 CARLON F.S. BOX (E980C) 1
B 011741 BLANK COVER F.S. BOX (E980C) 3E 1
D 107501P PAINTED 2 IN. HOPPER PORT 1

C50108HWPR 110 VOLT W/PROX. RECYCLER

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

108011KL 1/40 6RPM GEARMOTOR 3M327 OR 1
108011B 7.6 RPM, 1/15 H.P. GEARMOTOR 1
B 01173-2 59247 SCEPTER BOX FXC15 PLASTIC BOX 1
B 01174 BLANK COVER F.S. BOX (E980C) 1
C C50120 2 IN. PROXIMITY RECYCLER, 110 VOLT 1

* 108011KL IS OBSOLETE, REPLACE WITH 108011B

C501082HW 220 VOLT W/PORT

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
108012B 220 VOLT GEARMOTOR F/HOPPER W/O RECYCLER 1
108011BB-220 7.6 RPM, 1/15 H.P,, 220 VOLT GEARMOTOR 1
B 01173 CARLON F.S. BOX (E980C) 1
B 011741 BLANK COVER F.S. BOX (E980C) 3E 1
D 107501P PAINTED 2 IN. HOPPER PORT 1

C501082HWPR 220 VOLT W/PROX. RECYCLER

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
A 108012B 220 VOLT GEARMOTOR F/HOPPER W/O RECYCLER 1
108011BB-220 7.6 RPM, 1/15 H.P,, 220 VOLT GEARMOTOR 1
B 01173-2 59247 SCEPTER BOX FSC15 PLASTIC BOX 1
B 01174 BLANK COVER F.S. BOX (E980C) 1
C C50120-220 2 IN. PROXIMITY RECYCLER, 220 VOLT 1

NOTE: The slide gate under the hopper must be opened to let feed flow out. Open slowly until feed tube is 2/3
to 3/4 full.
VERY IMPORTANT: The ports and the trough bottom MUST line up evenly so they will not cause the cable to
catch or slip.
CAUTION: Never operate system with space between discs more than 2/3 to 3/4 full.

21 |MOTORIZED HOPPERl INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL




2” PROXIMITY RECYCLER FEED SENSOR

C50120 - 110 VOLT
C50120 220 - 220 VOLT
C50120 220 (CANADA) - 220 VOLT

LOOKING AT MOTORIZED HOPPER LOOKING AT DRIVE UNIT

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL [ PROX.RECYCLER | 22



2” PROXIMITY RECYCLER FEED SENSOR

C50120 - 110 VOLT
C50120 220 - 220 VOLT
C50120 220 (CANADA) - 220 VOLT

To adjust sensitivity on switch use a precision screwdriver to turn screw (between the - and +)
slightly to the right of left.

23 _ INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL



2” PROXIMITY RECYCLER FEED SENSOR

C50120 - 110 VOLT
C50120 220 - 220 VOLT
C50120 220 (CANADA) - 220 VOLT

WIRING DIAGRAM
120 V. POWER

?@@P

PARTS ASSEMBLY

PARTS LIST
ITEM  PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 C50204 OPEN TUBE CONNECTOR 6 IN. 1
2 01647 FLATPACK PROX SENSOR 20-250VAC, N.C. 1
3 120003 2”7 0.D.x 1 3/4” 1.D. x 18” POLYCARB TUBE 1
4 C50203 CLOSED TUBE CONNECTOR 1
5 107501P PAINTED 2 IN. HOPPER PORT 1
6 01174 BLANK COVER F.S. BOX (E980C) 1
7 01015 #10-24 HEX NUT 2
8 01650 RELAY 120V 1 POLE NORMALLY OPEN 1
9 01041 1/4 - 20 x 1 HEX HEAD BOLT 2
10 01018 1/4 LOCK WASHER 2
1" 01011 1/4 — 20 HEX NUT 4
12 01012 #10 — 24 x 3/4 ROUND HEAD CARRIAGE BOLT 2
13 01173-2 CARLON F.S. BOX (H978E) 1
14 01175 STRAIN RELIEF CONNECTOR (H980E) 2
15 01141 COPPER 14/4 SJ CORD 3FT.
16 01197L 11 IN. WIRE TIE 1
17 01925 S.S. HOSE CLAMP, 2 9/16” - 3 1/2” 1
18 01023 1/4 SAE WASHER 2
19 01139 TERMINAL 14RB-8F 2

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL



2” PROXIMITY RECYCLER FEED SENSOR

C50120 - 110 VOLT
C50120 220 - 220 VOLT
C50120 220 (CANADA) - 220 VOLT

WIRING DIAGRAM
220V POWER N
o

clal Tal0
U
Ol®
e el

LT, BLUE

JUMPER
WIRE

BLACK
ORANGE
RED

EELY <RED*PDWER IN
POWER IN BLACK-POWER IN

220V

HOPPER LT BLUE-POWER OUT

MOTOR ORANGE-POWER OUT
PARTS LIST
ITEM  PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 C50204 OPEN TUBE CONNECTOR 6 IN. 1
2 01647 FLATPACK PROX SENSOR 20-250VAC, N.C. 1
3 120003 2”7 0.D.x13/4” 1.D. x 18” POLYCARB TUBE 1
4 C50203 CLOSED TUBE CONNECTOR 1
5 107501P PAINTED 2 IN. HOPPER PORT 1
6 01174 BLANK COVER F.S. BOX (E980C) 1
7 01015 #10-24 HEX NUT 2
8 01649 RELAY 240V 2 POLE NORMALLY OPEN 1
9 01041 1/4 — 20 x 1 HEX HEAD BOLT 2
10 01018 1/4 LOCK WASHER 2
1" 01011 1/4 — 20 HEX NUT 4
12 01012 #10 — 24 x 3/4 ROUND HEAD CARRIAGE BOLT 2
13 01173-2 CARLON F.S. BOX (H978E) 1
14 01175 STRAIN RELIEF CONNECTOR (H980E) 2
15 01172 SDT CONTROL CABLE V144 3FT.
16 01139 TERMINAL 14RB-8F 2
17 01197L 11 IN. WIRE TIE 1
18 01925 S.S. HOSE CLAMP, 2 9/16” — 3 1/2” 1
19 01023 1/4 SAE WASHER 2

25 _ INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL



CONTROL HOPPER /AUGER CAP
C00161

FUNCTION

The Control Hopper/Auger Cap mounts on top of the CABLEVEY Hoppers to receive materials from alterna-
tive fill systems. It allows hoppers to be mounted closer to the ceiling and can eliminate the need for hopper
extensions in certain applications. The Control Hopper/Auger Cap increases waterproofing benefits.

108396P C00708C

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL [ HOPPER/AUGER CAP | 26



CONTROL HOPPER /AUGER CAP
C00161

ITEM  PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 108396P COVER PLATE FOR AUGER CAP 2
2 108395P 3” HOLE PLATE FOR AUGER CAP 2
3 01944 PROTECTIVE EDGE TRIM 2
4 108398P HOPPER CAP / PRESSURE SWITCH 1
5 01078L EYEBOLT 1/4 x 20 3” THREAD 2 3/4” 4
6 708008 GASKET, SWITCH 1
7 708003 PADDLE, PRESSURE SWITCH 1
8 01113 1/2” CONNECTOR (RACO #2711) 1
9 708007 STRAP, GASKET 2
10 708001 FRAME, PRESSURE SWITCH 1
1" 108405 LOWER COVER PRESSURE SWITCH 1
12 108404 FRAME MOUNT / HOPPER CAP 1
13 01953 5/8 1.D. x 1 1/8 RUBBER GOMMET 1

**14 | 01952 3-10 SEC. TIME DELAY 110 VOLT 1

**14 | 01952 220 3-10 SEC. TIME DELAY 220 VOLT 1
15 01138 MICRO SWITCH 1
16 708005 SWITCH MOUNT BRACKET 1
17 01141 14/4 SJ CORD 1
18 01113-2 CONNECTOR RSR-1007 1
19 108403 COVER SWITCH / HOPPER CAP 1
20 01414 1/2” ELECT. LOCKNUT 1
21 01954 HOPPER CAP POLY PLUG 1
22 108402P PAINTED HOPPER / AUGER CAP SW 1
23 C00161 1 220 VOLT ELECT. CONTROL BOX 1

**% REPAIR ITEMS ONLY - REPLACED BY ITEM 23

27 [ HOPPER/AUGER CAP_| INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL



CONTROL HOPPER /AUGER CAP

C00161 1 -220V ELECTRIC CONTROL BOX
HOPPER AUGER CONTROL CAP

WIRING
DIAGRAM
CD
(&)
D
"’
S
CAP
SWITCH
ITEM 23
3 FT. CORD
TO HOPPER AUGER LABELING CORDS

CAP SWITCH

ol

3 FT. CORD

BLACK - 110 VOLT LINE
RED - 110 VOLT LINE
GREEN - GROUND

6 FT. CORD

o 0
ITEM  PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTrYy
1 01649 RELAY 240V 2 POLE NORMALLY OPEN 1
2 108408 120/240 VOLT 10 SECOND TIMER
3 01113 2 CONNECTOR RSR-1007 3
4 01143 COPPER 14/3 SJ CORD 12 FT.
5 01036 #10 — 24 x 1 CARRIAGE BOLT, PLATED 4
6 01015 #10 — 24 HEX NUT 6
7 108407 4 x4 x2PVC JUNCTION BOX

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL [ HOPPER/AUGER CAP | 28



C00155

ITEM  PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 108396P COVER PLATE 2
2 108395P 3” AUGER PLATE ADAPTOR 2
3 01944 EDGE TRIM 2
4 108394P HOPPER COVER FRAME 1
5 01078 1/4-20 x 1 1/2 EYEBOLT 4

The HOPPER/AUGER CAP
ASSEMBLY is used as a supple-
mental component with the
Control Hopper Auger Cap.

29 [ HOPPER/AUGER CAP | INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL



WIRING FOR C00161-220 AUGER

Ap

WIRING FOR C00161-220 AUGER:

BLACK JUMPER TO NORMALLY CLOSED AND TO T1, ON TIME DELAY BLACK WIRE FROM
CORD TO COMMON, AND RED FROM CORD TO T2 TIME DELAY, GREEN GROUNDS UNDER
SCREW HOLDING SWITCH. SET TIME DEALY SWITCH TO TEN SECONDS.

TESTING:

BLACK FROM AUGER CAP TO WHITE FROM 220 GRAY CORD. WHITE FROM CAP TO BLACK
FROM 220 GRAY CORD, ALSO BLACK FROM MOTOR.

LABELING CORDS:
BLACK - 110 VOLT LINE

RED - 110 VOLT LOAD
GREEN - GROUND

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL [ HOPPER/AUGER CAP_| 30



CORNER

C50300TWPS - 2” MECHANICAL CORNER

FUNCTION

The CORNERS are used to change the directions of cable travel.
The corners are specially designed to transfer the conveyed material from
one tube to the other and reduce drag on the system. This is accomplished

by means of an idler wheel mounted on bronze bushings.
The idler wheel is formed to reduce buildup of material inside the
aluminum housing by forcing it to the outside as the idler turns, allowing the

cable to carry it away.
The aluminum housing is structured so that it can be waterproofed

and so that it will hold tubes rigidly in line with itself. All corners for the 2”
(50) system are now weatherproofed.

I
I{oxkol Xoddo))

=]

MIN 25”

w

b=
n
o
N
~

coupler

tubing

\

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL

31 CORNER




CORNER

C50300TWPS - 2” MECHANICAL CORNER

&

Na7

ITEM  PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1** 300005H HARDENED AXLE FOR CORNER IDLER 1

2*** | 300006B BRONZE CORNER BUSHING 2
3* 300384A CORNER IDLER 38 BIDIRECTION W/ HOLE 1
4 300501 1 BOTTOM PLATE 2 IN. CORNER 1
5 300502 1 TOP PLATE 2 IN. CORNER 1
6 300503 1 CLAMP 90 CORNER 2 IN. 2
7 C50211 2 IN. CORNER TUBE 2
8 01011S 1/4 — 20 HEX NUT STAINLESS 10
9 01028S 1/4 — 20 x % HEX CAP BOLT S.S. 10
10 01084 54233-2 SPACER THIN. 2
1 01087 8MM METRIC NUT, PLATED 1

REPLACEMENT PARTS AVAILABLE:
* 300385A - CORNER IDLER 38 BIDIRECTION WITH BRONZE BUSHINGS INSTALLED.

*%* 300005SHK - INNER CORNER REPLACEMENT KIT (1 HARDENED AXLE & 2 BRONZE BUSHINGS).

300007 - CORNER WEATHERPROOF KIT.

NOTE: ALWAYS BE SURE CORNER IS WELL SUPPORTED. NEVER PLACE
CORNER VERTICALLY IF MATERIAL IS TO PASS THROUGH IT.

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL CORNER

32



CABLE

C38201 - Galvanized Cable w/ 1 1/4” Discs

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Mount spool of cable on an axle and thread end over
lower idler and out right end port of large drive unit (See Photo
A). Push cable from one corner to the next through tube. As
soon as the cable has passed a corner fasten the cover in place.

When both ends of cable are in drive unit hook 3 or 4
discs of one end in sprocket and pull slack from system by hand,
pulling the opposite end. Place discs in sprocket to hold cable in
this position.

Cut cable using (01275) Cable Cutter and attach con-
nector according to cable connector installation instructions.

Photo A

>

FUNCTION

The CABLE is the heart of the CABLEVEY systems. As
the cable is pulled through the circuit, it carries conveyed material
with it.

The cable is an aircraft quality steel cable with specially
designed plastic discs spaced at regular intervals. The discs are
sized to transfer the highest quantity of material with the least

amount of friction.

C38208 Cable Connector Kit

ITEM  PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 01105 SNAP RING PLIERS
2 01022 SOCKET SET SCREWS
3 01104L LONG ALLEN KEY 3
4 C38219 CABLE CONNECTOR TEMPLATE 1
5 209004 SNAP RING CONNECTOR 2

01275 Cable Cutter
INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL



CABLE CONNECTOR
C38209

FUNCTION

The CABLE CONNECTOR attaches the two ends of the cable together to complete the loop. The two-piece
metal connector is joined together with an internal snap ring, which allows any rotational twist in the cable to be
self-correcting.

1.

INSTALLATION
With cable meshed in sprocket after removing slack, mark discs to be
replaced by connector. Remove
the left 4
side disc

NOTE: NINE INCHES BETWEEN THE IDLER SHUT OFF FRAME
AND LEFT END OF DRIVE UNIT FRAME (STEP 5)

Remove cable from sprocket. Hold disc to be removed with vise grips
and cut with hacksaw. Cut TO cable; do not cut cable. Turn cable over
and make another cut 180 degrees from last cut. Pull disc halves from
cable.

Place cable coming from right side of sprocket (with disc removed) in

cable connector gauge. Be sure now on gauge is pointing in same direction
as cable travel arrow on drive unit. Cut cable with cable cutters 1/16 in. (1.5
mm) off the center of the large slot toward the disc in the gauge. (If the cable
is cut directly at the center of the large slot, cable wires may extend beyond
the cable sleeve end causing interference)

Slide BODY of connector over end of cable (cable cut in step 3). Thread
SLEEVE onto cable, turn counterclockwise until end of cable is flush with end

of SLEEVE. Slide BODY to outer end of SLEEVE and insert two SET SCREWS.

Care must be taken to avoid cross threading. Do not completely tighten set
screws yet.

Place cable coming from the left side of the sprocket (with disc removed)

in cable connector gauge with empty spot over center slot in gauge. Again,
be ure arrow on gauge is pointing in same direction as cable travel arrow on
the drive unit. Cut cable with cable cutters 1/16 in. (1.5mm) off the center of
the large slot toward the disc in the gauge. (If the cable is cut directly at the
center of the large slot, cable wires may extend beyond the cable sleeve end
causing interference)

Slide washer onto cable (cable cut in step 5) with beveled edge toward end of
cable. Thread sleeve on cable until flush. Slide washer to end of sleeve and
insert set screws. Care must be taken to avoid cross threading. Do not com
pltely tighten set screws yet.

(CONTINUED ON FOLLOWING PAGE)
INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL

T~

Remove
L the right

side disc

[ CABER T 34



CABLE CONNECTOR INSTALLATION (CONTINUED) o

C38209

7. Fit two ends of connector together and insert snap ring into groove of body.
Rotate the snap ring in the groove to be certain that it is seated.

NOTE: Snap ring must be inserted with sharp edge out.
(Round Side Down)

8. Place connected cable in gauge under slight tension with connector in center
slot. If it goes into place easily, connector spacing is correct and the set
screws can now be tightened. If connector is not centered on the slot, loosen
the four set screws and move the connector. Now, tighten the set screws to
50-60 inch Ibs. of torque which is a 15 Ib. pull on the end of the 4 in. Long Al

len Key (01104L).

NOTE: Do not reuse set screws after they have been tightened. Used set
screws will not sufficiently clamp to the cable.

ITEM

C38209 Cable Connector

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 01022 1/4 — 28 x 5/32 SOCKET SET SCREW 10
2 209003 CONNECTOR CLAMP SLEEVE 2
3 209381 BODY - 50 CONNECTOR 1
4 209002 CONNECTOR WASHER PLATED 1
5 209004 CONNECTOR SNAP RING 2

CABLE TRAVEL

i

o

9
6 ™

—- |

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL



ACCUDIAL FEED DROP

C50605PCL - CONTACT CLEAR VOLUMETRIC DROP
C50606PCL - CLEAR VOLUMETRIC DROP

C50605PCL

— 2 1/2 INCHES

- ~a—— ] 1/2 INCHES
CENTER OF HOLE PUNCH
TO CENTER OF DROP OUTLET

— —=— 1 3/16 INCH LONG HOLE
HOLE PUNCHED IN TUBE

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL

C50606PCL

FUNCTION

Simply dial in your desired feed setting for each drop in
either pounds (Ib.) or kilograms (kg.). Markings are visible from
either side of the Volumetric Drop. Easy to adjust Closure. Pat-
ented Positive Close Feed Dispenser guards against feed spills and
insures accurate feedings.

ACCUDIAL DROPS | 36




2” TEE 8” x 16”
160012SS  STAINLESS STEEL

ITEM  PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 602009 VOLUMETRIC BODY, 1 TO 6 LBS. 1
2 602011 2” SLIDE CLOSURE, 1 TO 6 LB. VOL. DROP 1
3 602012 CLOSER ROD, 1 TO 6 LB. VOL. DROP 1
4 602013 SLIDE STRIP, 1 TO 6 LB. VOL. DROP 1
5 602014 KNOB, 1 TO 6 LB. VOL. DROP 2
6 602010 PIVOT ROD, 1 TO 6 LB. VOL. DROP 1
7 602016 5/16 — 18 NYLON INSERT JAM NUT 1

**8 602017A LONG WIRE DOOR WITH PIVOT HOLES 1
9 01960 5/16 — 18 NYLONG INSERT JAM NUT 1
10 01072 #14 x 1/2 HEX HEAD SHEET METAL SCREW TYB. 2
1 01003 5/16 — 18 HEX NUT, YELLOW CHROME FINISH 1

**12 | 02086S SS #10 — 24 x 5/8 HEX WASHER HD SCREW 2

*13 105008 HOPPER LOCKING STRAP 1

*14 01966 #10 x 1/4 HWH SCREW PLATED 2

*15 02154 RUBBER O-RING BRAKE SLEEVE 1

*16 C00606R RUBBER TRANSITION 1

17 02126 #10 x HEX HEAD SHEET METAL SC/ SEAL WASHER 1

*18 02147 RUBBER WASHER, .062 x .120 x .25 I.D. 1

*19 02148S SS #6 x 1/4 HEX WASHER HD SHT METAL SCREW 1

37 | ACCUDIAL DROPS

* NOT IN B.O.M.

** SHIP 3 PIECES OF (12), 02086S SCREW,
WHEN (8), 602017S DOOR IS ORDERED AS A
REPAIR PART.

USE (18) & (19) TO ATTACH DROP TO AUGER
PVC TUBE

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANAUL



1. Clock for Conveying

2. Manual
3. Manual

4. Green

Start Switch
Stop Switch

Light

5. Clock for Dispensing
6. Manual Dispensing Switch
7. Manual Cleanout Switch

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL

| DISPENSING PANEL




Photo #1 - Red Light on Drive Unit

Photo #3 - Safety Switch (Roller
Switch for Drive)

Photo #5 - Air Valve

39 | DISPENSING PANEL

Photo #2 - Control Drop

Photo #4 - Safety Switch
(Roller Switch for Drive)

Photo #6 - Manual
Bypass Switches

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL



1. Clock for Conveying (Item 1)

A. Ifthe Clock (Item 1) will not start the systems, but the Manual Start Switch (Item 2) will start the
systems, the Clock (Part No. 01467TC) will need to be replaced.

B. If the systems will not run and the Green Light (Item 4) is off:

Ist. Check all Safety Switches (Roller Switches) in Drive Units and reset as necessary.
Once the Safety Switches are reset, it will reset the Control Panel and turn the Green Light
(Item 4) on. The Red Light on the back of the Drive Unit which needs to be reset will be
on (See Photo #1)

2nd. If none of the Safety Switches (Roller Switches) need to be reset, you will need
to check the Control Drop (See Photo #2) to be sure the door is completely closed. The
system will not run if the door is open.

3rd. If resetting the Drive Units and closing the door on the Control Drop do not resolve
the problem, you will need to check electrical power to the Control Panel.

4th. If there 1s power to the Control Panel, you will need to check the Manual Stop
Switch (Item 3). If this is on a qualified electrician will need to open the panel box and
place a “jumper wire” from #4 to #5 on the terminal block at the bottom of the Control
Panel (see Wiring Diagram included). If the green light does not come on, there is no
power to the Control Panel and you must contact a qualified electrician to restore power
to the panel. If the green light comes on, then it is one of the Drive Unit Safety Switches
(Roller Switches). The “jumper wire” must be removed before running the system.
The Safety Switch should look like Photo #3. If you can reset the Safety Switch and
the system stops again, and it is the same Drive Unit this indicates the cable needs to
be shortened. If the Safety Switch looks like Photo #4 it means that the cable needs to
be shortened or the system is plugged. To shorten the cable, you will need to remove
3 buttons. See instructions for shortening cable on Page 19 of Installation and Service
Manual.

2. Clock for Dispensing (Item 5)

A. If the Clock for Dispensing (Item 5)will not dispense feed, but the Manual Switch (Item 6) will,
then the Clock (Part No. 01467TC) will need to be replaced.

B. If the Manual Switch (Item 6) and the Clock (Item 5) will not open the doors on the drops, you
will need to press the small red button on the Air Valve (Photo 5). This should open all the doors.
They should stay open as long as the button is depressed and should close when the button is

released. If this happens, the air valve is plugged or bad and will need to be cleaned or replaced as
necessary (Part No. AS01021K).

C. Check the Air Compressor and be sure the water is drained out of it.
3. Manual Bypass Switches

A. The switches, located inside the control box, are to be used ONLY if the controller in the panel is
not functioning. These manual switches must be turned on and off manually. You MUST turn the
switch off if it is ever switched to on.

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL DISPENSING PANEL | 40




CONTROL PANELS (DISPENSING)
01580 DISPENSING PANEL

ITEM

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 1635 12 IN. x 12 IN. BOX NM1212B 1
2 1636 CLEAR COVER 12 x 12 NC1212L 1
3 01632 DISPENSING CONTROL PANEL FACE 1
4 01634 11 1/2 x 11 1/2 DISPENSING DECAL 1
5 01638 BACK PLATE JP1212 1
6 01616 1-102.3 SEC INTERVAL SWITCH BI 1
7 01642 TERMINAL BLOCK END 1
8 01641 TERMINAL BLOCK 6
9 01467TC TIME CLOCK 2A519 1
10 01921 MOMENTARY START BUTTON 2X894 1
1 01509 SINGLE POLE 2 WAY SWTICH ON/OFF 1
12 01614 GREEN PILOT LIGHT 1
13 01623S QUICK RELEASE LATCH KIT SSLS (STAINLESS) 2
14 01640 HINGES FOR PANEL BOX 2
15 01618 RH1B-UAC120V 1
16 01619 RH1B-SHIB-05 BASE FOR RELAY 1
17 01615 30 SECOND — 10 SECOND TIMEER TRS51130S1 1
18 AS01021K 110 VAC 3 OR 4 WAY VALVE KIT 1
19 01656 ELECTRICAL SHOCK DECAL 1

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL




CONTROL PANELS (DISPENSING 1 SYSTEM)

ELECTRICAL LAYOUT

01580

(3LOND

‘MS 'dSIT 3NITINI

OO Y

INTYNA HIV AYMN € T12010SV#

CH % H 'ZH ‘TH 3ISN X203 3WIL THIIOx*

‘JLON i 3 C# ‘28 TH 3ISN X000 IWIL NIISSvOx
NOWNDO
N3JO ATI9WION
TYILNIN
IATIA
N A
L 96y E2]
| hxixwh%m>xu<4m \
7 SV E S0V TE ,
S# >ovid S v
JITHA
71910
v yu<\m5¢ S S IHDTT N335
0% MOV
[ FLTHA i i 60GI0
ﬁ@ S o dh) 9% Ve HOLIAS
S# Xavd
61910 ©0 et g : AV DAL “uonisod 2950[0
AV 13 126101— o 8y} O] pauJnias SI YI}IMS [1jun
SIRE AR TG vH 2974 C®QOQ Aois |Im puD sJesuadsip
3Svd 5 ST570 Gl fg¢~ﬂmxmm i S usdo |Im YoyIms 8s0(0/Usd)
81910 | o HOLINS SANTL ] —
AVI3d T | IWAYIINI 338 01 (‘sousnbas Buisuadsip 1pys
0% »097d 23S -3J3S 0¢€
201-1 | JL/L9710 | OS[D |[IM UDYING 1IDYS [DNUDN)
YO0710 "eJOW 80IM} 9S00 pUD
INTLH* usdo usyy “posy doup ‘usdo
B ['M sJiosuadsig  'esuadsip
C ¥y £ J 1 01 ApoaJ s Walsks ‘uo si
I ) :uva<4m 14bl usym 1200 185 8ION
31IHA
7H 10y d
EED AL

42

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL



CONTROL PANELS (CONVEYING)
01582

CONVEYING PANEL

ITEM  PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 01620A 16 x 14 HOFFMAN FIBERGLASS BOX 1
2 01633 13 1/2 x 15 CONVEYING DECAL 1
3 01617 3 -120 MIN INTERVAL SWITCH QUIS5 1
4 01210 110 VOLT CONTACTOR 2
5 01642 TERMINAL BLOCK END 1
6 01641 TERMINAL BLOCK 7
7 01467TC TIME CLOCK 2A519 1
8 01627 POT. SWTICH 1
9 01627 1 DIAL FOR POT. SWITCH 1
10 01921 MOMENTARY START BUTTON 2X894 1
1 01509 SINGLE POLE 2 WAY SWITCH ON/OFF 1
12 01614 GREEN PILOT LIGHT 1
13 01656 ELECTRICAL SHOCK DECAL 1

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL




CONTROL PANELS (CONVEYING 1-2 SYSTEMS)

ELECTRICAL LAYOUT

01582

T3sSO70 ATIVWSON

(5A535)

¥4 G HILIMS
3000

J3ISNISSIT

O @ 9]

© 0 9]

HILIAS AL349S
2 LINN 3ATA0

HJILIAS AL34VS
T LINM 3ATS0

NOWWOO

CH B £f 2H

‘T# 3SN Y0073 3WIL TH3IIAdx
“TH 3ISN Y0073 3WIL NITISSVdOx

(SdWNY 0907 T1N4 94>

P LION d010W d3d4404 HI3IHO

(SdWy av® 11N4 0 8 / 9D
JVN Oce d0 JvVA Sll-d3dd0H

‘umoys
SD J0}0DIU0D D 0} Jaddoy 01210 oreto
LODS PUD SALP YIDa 3UIMm

O O o] [o o o

3ars avon 3ars avon

d010VINOD 49
0EANTK

JO0LOVINOD 49
0EANTY

30IS 3NIT 3aIS 3NIT

O O O O O

T i ls

8H A0V 14

8% A0V

011 011
Vv
OVA 0ce

Ad

HJL

1dv1LsS

vH 3 o 2
ﬁw%IDj HILIMS A134YS JALNT 01> WALN3N
(Y14 8> HILIMS
MR .
JALAT L1910 < 1
g V905810 Wil
|| | [A o HOLIMS
AYAITLINI

cocreztl| WAL 2 e
E E f ]
1# AJP4 ]

JLIH ECOIECS 311

N w# 0974 €
- va,jmﬁ = 2% v
o 7 (R T
8H MOV 1d
JITHM c 1HY
L# A0V d ...
L8 AV
QYA 022 - LIND
IALANC OL —
12610 = Y
NOLLNd
EENEIES ol % VR

YININOW =I5 Svna

L
MS

c910 ?
10d

J1/9v10

A0013
INIL*

{

SAP IV

‘UDIOLYOB|S By} JO
iIsuodsal 9yl 29 ||IM 59UD1IMS

'SapP0D AJSIIDS O] S3YD1IMS
108ULODSIp peeu S804n0s Jamod |

A1)

Jjolow Jeddoy ayy

Agq pelinbas so 0DA Q77 UyMm
uoloeULIOD ayy o3(dwad o

WNOJIO ODA G| eyl ele|dwod 0)
(UmoYs jou) adim |DJiNeU pssu OS|D
Aow uojow Joddoy  (umoys sp)
JOYODIUOD JO BpIS PDO| 0} Jojow
Jeddoy eJipl CUMOYS SD Sales

Ul S3YOIMS A}1340S UM SALP 3SJIM

/%% 9 s|PullIR)

usamiaq adim Jaduinl so0(d

‘loupd bBuisuadsip pazs) oyno buisn
10U usyp  Jasuadsip doup 01D
uo yoyms Aunossw O} palosuLOod
[/ %% g9 sjpula]  (syun

SALP |0 JO %ODG By} UO PoIno|)
s3ybi| Jo1polpul yojims A3840s

JUn SALP [P O ¢# |pulwiz)y
wol) [pnnaN  ‘sapuss Ul padm (G
%9 4 S|oUUIe)) S8YOYMS A}8jDS jiun

(SdWv QL) 1no40 90A (L L

S ¥y € 2 1 8}pJipdes D 0} pseyoeuuocd 8q jsnul
A|* ¢ % L STIVNINY3L  SININOJWOO
v# 3914 TINVd J3IM0Od 0L 310N
3LIHM
L# 10V
2 SJvd

44

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL



CONTROL PANELS (CONVEYING 3-4 SYSTEMS)

01584

ELECTRICAL LAYOUT

HILIMS AL3AvVS
¥ LINM 3ATHT

HOLIAS AL34vS
[© @ O "¢ Nn"IAtad

HILIAS AL34vS
R N =T

[CHONe] HOLIMS AL3A9S

N

/

T LIND 3ALNT
NOWWO2
I3SO710 A TI9NSON C# % C# ‘2# 'T# 3SN X20713 IWIL THITAx*
TIQEBM ALFAYS 3ATED 0D VAINGEN P# % EH ‘2B TH 3ISN XO0710 3IWIL NITISSYdDx
HOLIMS ,
o $TSEL g f %
1IN e /
Joo0d AT L1910 S ¥
JISNISSIT Y9oCSID
TOIININ ol 121030819 8y 4o
I A HILIAS Ajgisuodses ayy 9 M SSYIIMS
TIANT NI Q! 4y °9 i Yo
7 L 95 pvEd] 7 1 2 ¢ ‘Sopo0 AJsIIDS 0] SoUI1IMS
T 17 1414 NIN 021-€ L= = == 28UUODSI ooU S804N0S Jemod
E 7 7 1 : 1 PP Jl
# 0y ,
ERRIELL 3 ENLE :
< v > , oyow Jeddoy syy Ag peJdinbe
St OV 33 , ;
S ﬁ f =5 S9Vg , o2 Sb QDA 072 %ti UoIoBULOD
, , a3yl 212/dwos Jo 1nou
7 7 mw umﬁm d iQSAJw i | DA G| | 2yl 213|dwiod 01 (umoys
VS REAE AL , LAY N3389 m@ HIYTE 10U) eJIM |DJINBU pasu os|p
L% >Oove 60S10| — Aow uojow usddoy  “(umoys so)
HOLIMS | 8 ads JO]ODIUOD JO 8pIS PPRO| 0] JOJOoU
INIWIAINOTY 30YLTOA H§0LON J3ddOH HITHD VA DAL 43ddoy Sum  "UMOYs sD S3LIS
(SdWv 0v¥071 71IN4 08 / 9D Ul seyopms A3o4ps jUN 8ALIP BJIM
JYA Oce d0 JYA ST — d3dd0H 12610
NOLLNg | e
(SdWY av01 11N4d 94> L8 ApYd o
IVA D2e - m>EQiW@ i <%ﬂMMD&M O s|pullIey usamysq adim sadwnl
S# 209 sop|d ‘jleupd buisusdsip pesj
/2910 oo buisn 10U usypm  Jesusdsip
HILEAS 104g doJp 0yND UO yYolMms AunoJsud
Q1 PB8IoBULIODd / X9 O S|DUILIS|
O 0 ol o oo |[o ool o oo (SN SAup 19 Jo 100
30IS 0907 30IS avon 3aIs avon 30IS avOT 3yl uo paIpool) s1yby JopalpUL
01210 01210 01210 01210 J1/9%10 o4 ,goocﬁ;zuwm%wmmﬂ J,,wmjmp,% ,MM:MW
SOLOVINDD JOL0VINDD 39 JO10VINDD 3 JOLOYLINOD 49 : :
OEANTY QEANTY 0EENTY OEANTY xmﬁ@w U paim (G % ¢ S|oulLIIaY)
N mzj 30IS 3NIT 30IS 3NIT 30IS 3NIT oodoRne fi940s pun Snie
@) O O O O O O O 0O O C b £ 2 ] I (SAAY QL) LNoJIo 00A OLL
7 ] ] I 1 310J40doS D O} P8l1deUUOD g SNl
h vt SOYIE ¢ % L STUNING3L ¢ SININOGWOO
A T3INVd 43MOd 0L ‘310N
JLIHM JLIHM JLIHA JLTHM / /# xuqqmmii
£ o9 FED R F YT £ S0 Sk 509
o011 011 UMOYS
e SD J010DYUOD D 0} Jaddoy
JVYN 022 yobe pubd SAIP Yyopa Sl

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL

45



CONTROL PANELS (CONVEYING 5-8 SYSTEMS)

01588

ELECTRICAL LAYOUT

HJILIMNS ALI4YS
8 LINN 3AIST

HJILIMS AL3A4VS
L LINN 3ATAQ

HJILIMNS AL349S
9 LINN 3AIdQ

HJILIMNS AL34YS
S LINN 3AIS0

HJILIMS AL34vS
¥ 1INN 3ATYT

HOLIMS AL34vS

O @ ol € 1INN 3IATST

HOLIMS AL34VS
[SHON=] c 1INN 3IATAT

HOLIAS ALT49S
© @ 9 " INn" AT

NOWWDO
a3so10 AT IvWON CH 3 E# ‘2# T# 3ISN MO0713 IAIL THIIOTx
(L LR5A%) TIU:E ALIPS AR OD CIVal N P# 3 CH ‘2# T# 3SN Y2070 IWIL NIISSVYHDx
(9714 85 HOLIAS <914 5> HOLIAS
NENE ot AL34VS / AN
(SN QvDT 1IN 90 3A1N L1910 / uooRI0 2ui 49 fngsuodss,
- ¥92GS10 - -
YA 0ce — LINA VTN AISDS 01 SBYDLIMS 108UUOISID
A0 O1 — L | é HJLIMS . ! 4
22U S204N0S JU2MO
INIWININO3Y 309 LI0A 7 L39St E2T 7 JYAIIINI ° 4
HOLOW H3dd0H »23H0 = E F %[3: NIW 0cl-€
(SAWY avO 1T 11N4d 2
, i T%ﬁ}éim GG EIRGIA : Jojow saddoy sy
08" / 91> J¥A 022 o i YT e , ﬁ « b
OYA SII - d3ddOH SH OVTE | = , . 9 pINAbed P UOA DIC UM
SR MOVIE : 59 uonodsuUod 8yl 818|dwod 1o
TR O v i [ WN2UID 5DA G| By
BE 209 1 71910 — 519|dwWoY 0} (Umoys jou) Sim
EIREL) , 4 BEY ] ys ) !
"UMOYS JEESREA LHYIT N33 ew 507 [DJIneu psau os|p Aow JojouLU
SD J01ODIUOD D O] LH ovid 605710 sddoy  “(UmOYS SD) JO}IDIUOD
seddoy yaos puo [ [ O o] [0 O o] [0 © o] [o o o HOLIMS| B 10 spis pooj oy Jojow Jaddoy
SALP YODa UM 301S 1907 301 1y 3a1s avon 30IS avol YM OML SJIM  TUMDYS SD S35 Ul
01210
O 4 -~ - e SOUDYIMS A18LDS 1IUN BALD S
CEENLY HILOYINDD 49 S01091NOD 49 J0LIYINDD 49 12610 —
o JdIs 3N 0EANTE 0£aNTY 0EENTE NOLLNG e iim -
: S|DUILWISY Usamlaq adim
VA bee D:\Mu ENig] 3aIS 3NIT 30IS 3NIT R (FNMMWM - Mawfmjw mwoa “B#coa mvcuﬂ,mmwawﬁ
o] © O O © O O ® {O O S# Vg pa3) o1np Buisn Jou USUM
/2910 3 Josuadsip dosp 0lnp Uo
J1IHM ﬁ JIHA ﬁ EINCLY ﬂ 3LIAA { HoLIAs FDQA w " youms AunoJsl 01 payosuLoed /.
8# HJvd 8H »avd 81 »avd 8% »avd % g S|puWIel  (S3UN 3AUP
r- — 0 J0 3oDg 8yl Uo Psypool)
o O O 1 O O o O O o O Q \ / syybiy Jsojooipul yoyms Ayeios
301s avo 3ars avo 3a1s avon Jars avol VEIVATIGAN 1N sAUp o 0y ¢ puisy
0I210 01210 01210 01210 ,,/ o010 \, WOA4 [OANEN - TSPLSS L) PRAM
HOLIYINOD 4Y HOLOYLINOD Y ¥O0LOVLINOD 4v A0LDYINOD 49 ELIE (G % ¢ S|bUILIBY) SBYOYIMS
OEENTY OEANTY 0EENTY 0EANTY // \ \Qmiom Hun sALp ||V Amﬂ:\/z
30IS 3NIT 30IS 3NIT 30IS 3NIT 301s NI S y € 2 1 0l) }N40 opA (L} 9jpJodss
O O O |00 O |00 0o |00 0 T 5 o} PajIeULnD aq 1SN 7
v AJv A :
[ 207l ® L STYNINY3L *SININONOO
ILIHA ETNCIY SLIHA ETREEN) EMCIY / e ANV 43mOd4 0L ~310ON
8H IV 1E 8 v 4 B8 114 8t 0y 8# 7918 B ooy

/

46

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL



CONTROL PANELS (CONVEY/DISPENSE)
CONVEY/DISPENSE PANEL

01581

47 [ DISPENSING PANEL |

ITEM  PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 01620 16 x 14 CARLON BOX NM1614B 1
2 01654 DIN RAIL, DISPENSE / CONVEY PANEL 1
3 02045A SIEMENS LOGO RELAY W/O DISPLAY 1
4 01655 13 1/2 x 15 CONVEYING DECAL 1
5 AS01021K 110 VAC 3/4 WAY AIR VALVE KIT 1
6 01652 SWITCH BRACKET, DISPENSE / CONVEY PANEL 1
7 01210 110 VOLT CONTACTOR 3
8 01642 TERMINAL BLOCK END 1
9 01641 TERMINAL BLOCK 12
10 01467TC TIME CLOCK 2A519 FOR (01467HW) 2
1" 01618 RH1B-UAC120V RELAY 3
12 01619 RH1B-SHIB-05 BASE FOR RELAY 3
13 01921 MOMENTARY START BUTTON 2X894 2
14 01509 SINGLE POLE 2 WAY SWITCH ON/OFF 5
15 01614 GREEN PILOT LIGHT 1
16 01656 ELECTRICAL SHOCK DECAL 1

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL




o
=)
=
<
—
-
<
O
)
-
=
O
=
—
=

01581

IATYA ATV AYM F/E NI20I0SY

HOLIAS AL349S
€ LINM JATST

HOLIMAS A1349S
2 LINN 3ATST

J35NY 114 DNINOONI
Jd3ddOH W3ILSAS 1SdI4 3HL NO SI
NMOHS SV d3dIM 38 LSNW SIHIOLIAS XOdd

JHL NO NV
T# HJOLIMS XOdd

CH % C# ‘28 T 3ISN X013 INLL THIIC*
H R S ‘28 T# 3SN MOO0TD IWIL NIISSYNODx

3ayy 03} paudniad s
uada Aojs M puo sdasuadsip

N

3N AR AT NOTLY LO¥ 3SIAND0T3-YILNNOD
dO04 T3JIM 3F LSNW 010N IATSHT dH
a3so1d
AIE% ATIVWAON (SLHOIT 8O0LY3IANI HOLIMS ALJ4PS JALST 0L Iwein3N
AINTYIA
P4 S HILIMS <v14 G HOLIMS
S00a AL349S
J3ISNISSIA LINN 3IATST
1 xos [
& I
55 2 xoad I
Fe xDad BEEINE] \
@ ] P A o0
e e g g g e g g g
7m:HB@‘mmMm¢mmﬁ7
ﬁ ﬂ |
S ] #1910
S — A ) S LHIIT N33
60810 E 2 00 00
SIHOLIAS 3719901 H % e A
0334 TIVNNSW
bo SiNndLng 60510
61910 A3 >I<w)bm>\@
AP3d 09071 SN3W3IS
J04 ¥S¥020 @
Isvd m m SINGNT
- [BI Z[SICIPIEL2I LIN N 71
81910 ooooooooooor 12610
— NOLLng
AV ey : ﬂ La7LS 4
z 2 7 AdYLNIWOW
(SdWV av07 11N4 9L _ 7 N/
ININININO3Y JvA 022 -
39V110A d0L0W d3dd0H XI3HD LINN 3IATST OL e
(SdW¥ avO71 17N4 0 879D _L f *,,
YA 022 o0 OVA STI-aidddlH — 1
o 00 [0 o0 fooo IR
3ais avon 3ais avol 3a1s avol Tt v ¢
NAMOHS sv %Bqammmou Y %B/mmm@u El %B%%T& ElS
4013%1NOD 0EANTH 0EENTH 0EENTY J31/9%10 J1/9¥10
4
mﬂ(mwmﬁmm 3a1s AN 3aIs 3N 30IS 3NIT xmuvmmmm x%%uu%
HOV3 3dIM O O O O Du O O O O
P L 3
2 s ONIAIANDOD ONISNILSIA
Ifd g q
o ol

‘uol}|sod gSa13
YD4IMS Jaun

uado M ys3IMms 95010 aad[

('faduanbas Buisuadsip 3uvys

O0S)0 )M LO34NG 44045 YONUDR)

'340W 3>Uuo
3S012 puo uado uayy Pos4
doup ‘vado M sdesuads|g

D02 43S 830N

‘upIoUYDBR BY) JO
Isuodsel Byl 89 |IM SSYIJIMS

‘sopod AL8Iios 0} Soyo}ms
100ULODSID PBaU §20JN0S Jamod ||

Ayl

'si0joW Jsddoy pup
pun eaup Jop (papiroud jou)
S3UD}MS }D3UUOISIP Ul Ui

“Joyow Jsddoy ayy

AQ paiinbas so SDA Q77 YIIM
UoIydaUUCD 2uy} 932|dLiod 1o

1045 20A G| | 2yp 913|dwos o
(umoys jou) sum |DJINBU paBU OS|D
Aowl Joyous Jaddoy  (UMOYS sD)
J0}IDIUQD |G BPIS PRO| 0} Jojow
Jeddoy alip cUMOYS sp ssluss

Ul sayo}ms A3elos HuUn sALP BJIMW

Jasuadsip doup o03no

uc yopms Aunscusw 03 peydauuco

6 % g soulwus]  (spun

QAUP ||D JO 32DQ 2U} U0 Panos|)
s1ybip Joipaipul yayms Ayejos

JUn sALp o O} off |DulLIS)

WOy [0AINeN  "S2149S Ul padm (G
% v S|DujLiB}) SBYDHMS A}34DS Hun

aNJP IV “(SAAV O1) UnaJd d0A QL

510J0des © Oy pelosuucY oq Isnu

¢ % L SIVNINY3L  SININOdWOO
13NV 43IMOd 0L ‘3ION

48

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL



CONTROL PANELS (CONVEY/DISPENSE)
CONVEY/DISPENSE PANEL

01583

49 [ DISPENSING PANEL |

ITEM  PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 01620A 16 x 14 HOFFMAN FIBERGLASS BOX 1
2 01654 DIN RAIL, DISPENSE / CONVEY PANEL 1
3 02045A SIEMENS LOGO RELAY W/O DISPLAY 1
4 01655 13 1/2 x 15 CONVEYING DECAL 1
5 AS01021K 110 VAC 3/4 WAY AIR VALVE KIT 1
6 01652 SWITCH BRACKET, DISPENSE / CONVEY PANEL 1
7 01210 110 VOLT CONTACTOR 3
8 01642 TERMINAL BLOCK END 1
9 01641 TERMINAL BLOCK 15
10 01467TC TIME CLOCK 2A519 FOR (01467HW) 2
1" 01618 RH1B-UAC120V RELAY 6
12 01619 RH1B-SHIB-05 BASE FOR RELAY 6
13 01921 MOMENTARY START BUTTON 2X894 2
14 01509 SINGLE POLE 2 WAY SWITCH ON/OFF 5
15 01614 GREEN PILOT LIGHT 1
16 01656 ELECTRICAL SHOCK DECAL 1

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL




CONTROL PANELS (CONVEY/DISPENSE 6 SYSTEMS)

01583

ELECTRICAL LAYOUT

439NV T4 DNIWOONI
d3ddOH WILSAS 1SoI4 3HL NO ST T# HILIAS XOdd
3NA08y NMOHS SV d3dIM 34 1SN S3IHILIAS XOdd

GAIA 033> T XO0dd—
QAN 13) 2 XOdd—
310N (AN T3P £ XOdd—

QYN 03D XOdd —

IATNA dIV AVM 7/ M1e0idsy

(YN T3 G XO¥d

JHL NO NV

GHIM 13D 3 xmwaJ

HILIAS A134YS
9 1INN IATAQ

HILIAS A134vS
G 1INN 3ATH0
HILIAS A134vS
7 LINN JATH0
HILIAS A1349S
€ 1INN IATAT

HOLIAS A134VS
2 1INN 3ATd0

HOLIAS A134vS

©2 9 " 1NN 3AT30
HOLIMS
Ar%uﬁz NONWOD
W14 5> IQWT\mm S
¥ISNISSIT ATIVNION

w14 §) HILIAS
PNREELAN
LINM_IATHD

CHOLIMS AL34YS JAIHG O1> 19a8LN3N

NOILY10d 3ISIMXN00710-431INNOD
d04 T3AIM 3d LSOW d0L0W 3IATAT dH T

GH B €H '2# I# 3SN X201 3IWIL TH3IOx
PH B EH 2# “TH 3SN X000 INIL NITISSvaDx

‘uol}sod g50T0

3Y3 03 P3BUINLAA S| UYDFINS J1un
uado Aov3zs Nt puo suasuadsip
uado M Yd3IMS 350D ,030[]

('aouanbas Buisuadsip 303
0S| IM UOYANG LJ0LS |ONUD))
'o0W aduo

350]D puv uado uayp ‘P34
doup ‘uado M suasuads|g

H
H
i
i

n
s

104

|y

60810
S3HOLIMS 3D0L
334 WNNTW

sindimo

PARER]
0907 SN3W3TS

(SdWv avO1 104 9L

OYA 022 -
JIVLIOA d0LOA d3ddOH 7I3HD SIINM JATNC OL
(Sdiv OvO01 1IN4 0 8/9 D

JYA 022 ¥0 O¥A GIT-Sd3ddOH I:L f

LNINININOIY

71910
LHDIT N3ZND

iy

—

60510
& oLMs
AYM DAL

—

12610
NOL1ng
AETTR
AdYINIWON

—— TelE ——

0_0 O] [0 O 0O
At || piae
NAOHS SV 1938 SIINA JATID [73E SIIND AR
A013JvINOT
Y 01210 01210
0L 23dd0H ¥OLOWLINOD 4% dO109INOD &
ANy IATNC OEENTY OEaNIY
Y3 38N s N ESNE ]
O O O ®© ¢ O

O O O
301S @vol
231 Su3od0n

290 SLINT JALM

01210
¥OLOWINDD 4%
UEENTP
3aIs 3NIT

© O O

Lg 17

{ ]

ki

[}
r

]

JL/S¥10
X300
ENEES

te

)
+le——
nle

J1/9%10

0070
IWIL*

ONIAIANOD

ONISN3JSIT

2010 189

310N

‘UDIBLYRIR U 4o
Aygisuodsas ayy 39 (1M S3UDYIMS

‘SapoD AJSIIPS O} SYIUMS
10BUUCDSIP pesu s80Jnos Jemod |

‘suojou uaddoy
PUD 3UN BAlUP Y04 (PapIAJd
40U) SaYDFIMS 3DIULODSIP Ul adiM

“iojow uaddoy i
Aq pauinbal so obA OZZ UM
uQIID3UUOY 3y 3121dWod 4o

PN2AD DDA G| Byl IR dwod 9y
(UMOYS Jou) UM |DANBU PIJU OS|D
Aow Jojow Jeddoy  “(umoys so)
J01I0IUOD JO BPIS PRO| O] JOIoW
Jaddoy aJim UMOYS 5D E9LISS

Ul Beyoyms AjBjos jun BALp S

issuadsip doup oo

Uo yojms AinoJsiu O} peyosLUED

6 % @ sipuue]  (sjun

SAP ||o jo >opq By} UO PBIPoo|)
syybi| Jojooipul yoyms Ajejos

WU BALp (o 0} Cf |ouluie}

wouy josynay  sepes ul paim (g
% ¥ spouiney) seysyms Ajejos jun

8Aup |IY  (SdWV 0)) YND45 D0A g}

3100d35 0 O] Pajosuuol 39 jsnu

¢ % | SIVYNINY3L  “SININOJWOD
TINVd d3M0d OL ‘310N

Sis
|
T 8

ar orr

50

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL



n
=
7
= Z
5 3
O3
mm
=
o=
~'®
S @
= 2
=
- &
N
Q=
Z 2
&
— \O
RO
O

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL

51 | TRIPPING SYSTEM |




TRIPPING SYSTEM (COMPONENTS)
C00612-13 AIRTRIPTUBE MT 3/4 CYLINDER

PARTS LIST
ITEM  PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 AS01012 CLEVIS AIR CYLINDER 1
2 AS01059 9” AIR CYLINDER, % 1
3 AS01013 PIVOT BRACKET FOR 9” AIR CYLINDER 1
4 AS01945 1/4” PIPE NIPPLE 1
5 AS01041S STAINLESS MUFFLER 1/4” NPT 1
6 AS01038 QUICK EXHAUST VALVE 1
7 AF01036 90 MALE 3/8” (1/AIR COMPRESSOR) 1
8 AS01046 FLOW REGULATOR 1
9 612034A PAINTED AIR TRIP BRACKET 1
10 612036P POS AIRTRIP LONGWIRE PAINTED FRAME 1
1" 600026 SPRING ATTACHMENT CONDUIT CLAMP 2
12 01009 1/4 — 20 x 1 1/4 HEX HEAD SCREW 4
13 01970 9/321.D.x 1 O.D. x .125 TK FLATWASHER 4
14 01011 1/4 — 20 HEX NUT 6
15 01028S 1/4 — 20 x 3/4 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW S.S. 2
16 01020 3/8 — 16 HEX NUT 2
17 01137 #8 MED. S HOOK ZINC (79008-35) 2
18 010118 1/4 — 20 HEX NUT STAINLESS 2
19 01018 1/4 LOCKWASHER 2
20 01028 1/4 — 20 x 3/4 HEX HEAD SCREW 2
21 01018 1/4 LOCKWASHER 2
22 AS01035 1/8” MUFFLER OR 1

AS01066S STAINLESS MUFFLER 1/8 NPT 1
23 AS01050 1/8” TO 1/4” PIPE NIPPLE 1
24 01023 1/4” SAE WASHER 2
25 612037 TRIPPER % CYLINDER GUIDE 1
26 01944 EDGE TRIM 1
27 01033 3/8 — 16 x 3/4 HEX HEAD SCREW 2
28 01034 3/8 LOCKWASHER 2
29 01929MO MESH SLEEVE 2
30 01953 5/8 1.D. x 1 1/8 O.D. RUBBER GROMMET 2
31 02022 1/4 S.S. INTERNAL TOOTH WASHER 1
32 02024 S.S. WASHER 13/64 x 1 x 0.47 1
33 01971 #8 x 1/2 SELF TAPPING SCREW 1

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL

TRIPPING SYSTEM

52



TRIPPING SYSTEM (COMPONENTS)
C00612-13A  AIR TRIP TUBE MT 3/4 CYLINDER

53 | TRIPPING SYSTEM INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL




TRIPPING SYSTEM (COMPONENTS)
C00612-13A AIR TRIP TUBE MT 3/4 CYLINDER

PARTS LIST
ITEM  PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 AS01012 CLEVIS AIR CYLINDER 1
2 AS01059 9” AIR CYLINDER, % 1
3 AS01013 PIVOT BRACKET FOR 9” AIR CYLINDER 1
4 AS01945 1/4” PIPE NIPPLE 1
5 AS01041S STAINLESS MUFFLER 1/4” NPT 1
6 AS01038 QUICK EXHAUST VALVE 1
7 AF01036 90 MALE 3/8” (1 /AIR COMPRESSOR) 1
8 AS01046 FLOW REGULATOR 1
9 612034AP PAINTED AIR TRIP BRACKET 1
10 AS01047 1/8” TO 1/4” PIPE NIPPLE 1
11 02022 1/4 S.S. INTERNAL TOOTH WASHER 1
12 AS01041SK KIT FOR STAINLESS MUFFLER 1/4” NPT 1
13 01970 9/321.D. x 1 0.D. x .125 TK FLATWASHER 2
14 01041 1/4 -20 x 1 HEX HEAD BOLT 2
15 01011S 1/4 — 20 HEX NUT STAINLESS 6
16 01018 1/4 LOCKWASHER 5
17 600026 SPRING ATTACHMENT CONDUIT CLAMP 1
18 600043 41/4 U - BOLT TRIPPER CHANNEL 1
19 612054 PLASTIC CHANNEL GUIDE BLOCK 1
20 600044 SUPPORT BRACKET, DROP LEVELING WIRE 1
21 612057 SUPPORT / CYLINDER BRACKET, TRIPPER CHANNEL 1
22 01028S S.S.1/4 -20 x 3/4 HEX BOLT 2
23 01037S S.S.1/4-20 x 1/2 HEX BOLT 2
*24 AS01067 CYLINDER 1/8 NPT EXHAUST

* NOT IN B.O.M.

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL TRIPPING SYSTEM | 54




TRIPPING SYSTEM (COMPONENTS)
C00612-7 GESTATION TRIPPING SYSTEM

55 | TRIPPING SYSTEM INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL




TRIPPING SYSTEM (COMPONENTS)
C00612-7 GESTATION TRIPPING SYSTEM

PARTS LIST

ITEM  PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 AS01037 ROD CLEVIS, PIN, JAM NUT 1
2 AS01029 AIR CYLINDER 2” BORE 9” STROKE 1
3 AS01036 PIVOT BRACKET AND PIN 1
4 AS01945 1/4” PIPE NIPPLE 2
5 AS01041SK STAINLESS MUFFLER 1/4 NPT 2
6 AS01038 QUICK EXHAUST VALVE 1
7 AF01036 90 MALE 1/4” (1 / AIR COMPRESSOR) 1
8 AS01046 FLOW REGULATOR 1
9 612034A PAINTED AIR TRIP BRACKET 1
10 612036P POS AIRTRIP LONGWIRE PAINTED FRAME 1
1" 600026 SPRING ATTACHMENT CONDUIT CLAMP 2
12 01009 1/4 — 20 x 1 1/4 HEX HEAD SCREW 4
13 01970 9/321.D. x 1 O.D. x .125 TK FLATWASHER 4
14 01011 1/4 — 20 HEX NUT 6
15 01033 3/8 — 16 x 3/4 HEX HEAD SCREW 2
16 01197L 11” WIRE TIE 1
17 01137 #8 MED. S HOOK ZINC (79008-35) 2
18 01020 3/8 — 16 HEX NUT 2
19 01034 3/8 LOCKWASHER 2
20 01028 1/4 — 20 x 3/4 HEX HEAD SCREW 2
21 01018 1/4 LOCKWASHER 2
*22 600037 5/8” TWO PIECE SHAFT COLLAR TRIPPER CYLINDER 1
23 01929MO MESH SLEEVE 2
24 01953 5/8 1.D. x 1 1/8 O.D. RUBBER GROMMET 2
25 02024 S.S. WASHER 13/64 x 1 x 0.47 2
26 01971 #8 x 1/2 SELF TAPPING SCREW 2
*27 AS01068 CYLINDER 1/4 NPT EXHAUST

* NOT IN B.O.M.

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL TRIPPING SYSTEM | 56




TRIPPING SYSTEM (COMPONENTS)
C00612-5 INLINE QUICK EXHAUST

NOTE: WHEN CUSTOMER ORDERS C00612-5
THEY WILL RECEIVE “NEW” PART AS SHOWN
AT BOTTOM OF PAGE.

1\
jui!
A 9%
"'V 33 b2
OLD” C00612-5
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 AS01041S STAINLESS MUFFLER 1/4” NPT
AS01038 QUICK EXHAUST VALVE
AF01039 MALE 3/8”

1
2 1
3 1
4 AFO1036 90 MALE 3/8” 1
5 01929MO MESH SLEEVE 1
6 02024 S.S. WASHER 13/64 x 1 x .047 1
7 01971 #8 x 1/2 SELF TAPPING SCREW 1
*8 AS01038K DIAPHRAM AND “O” RING KIT 1

* REPLACEMENT KIT

“NEW” C00612-5

ITEM  PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 AS01070 QUICK EXHAUST VALVE 1
2 AS01040 1/4 IN. AIR HOSE 6 IN.

57 | TRIPPING SYSTEM INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL




Troubleshooting

Buttons wearing | gtton wear patterns give clues about system problems:

\ Oval shaped buttons - The cable is sliding over the feed and the buttons are pushing up
against the inside of the closed tube. Install open tube with holddowns every 4 feet in place of
the closed tube.

' Two “V” notches - The cable is being pushed up against the inside of the open tube. Add
holddowns every 4 feet.

' Awide “V” notch - Idlers are seized. Check corner idlers for rotation. Clean out foreign
material and grease spindle. If idler plugs with feed consistently, replace idler with corner slide
(2" system only).

\ A narrow “V” notch or several narrow “V” notches - Corners and tubes are sagging
causing cable to ride up or down in the corner. Support corners and tubes.

CEE

\ Cuts into buttons - Old style hopper (C00107) cams worn away completely and metal
cutting into buttons. Install new cams. The drop has slipped on the tube letting the metal closer
inside of the cleanout slot.

' Buttons tapered after cable connector - This wear occurs each pass over a corner idler
wheel if:

V' The cable connector spacing is incorrect. Check spacing with gauge.

V' System pulls hard with old style corner idlers. Replace idlers with new beveled timed-
notched idlers.
\ Sudden reduction in button size for no apparent reason - Generally starts with a broken
button. Feed rolls past the broken button and bunches especially at inclines, thus, pushing the
cable against the top of the tube. Also, the cable is forced to ride up inside the corners, which
wears on the corner covers and edges of the idler wheels.

Buttons Broken \' Are the buttons in the hopper and is it a new installation? The motor is wired backwards.
\ Are the corners sagging? Support comers and tube, they must be level.

@ \ Are there foreign objects in the system? Check for foreign objects (rodents, hardware,
etc.) in the system.

\ Is there excessive feed buildup through small drive unit? Clean out the feed buildup.

\ Is there open tube to closed tube with no holddowns at tube connector? Install open
tube with holddowns every 4 feet in place of closed tube. Make sure there are holddowns in the
system at drive unit, hopper and corner connections.

\ Are the tubes in and out of the hopper straight? Realign the tubes in/out of the hopper.

\ Are there rough edges on tubing? File off burrs.

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL TROUBLESHOOTING | 58




Cable connector
breaking

< Did the cable connector break or pull apart? If the set screws are not set deep enough
into the cable, they will pull apart. Do not reuse the set screws, snap rings or sleeves when
putting on a new connector. New set screws with a deeper hex and a longer allen wrench are
now available. Tighten the set screw as deeply as you can (50-60 Ib. torque inch) using the
longer allen wrench.

\'Is the cable connector body touching either side of the drive sprocket teeth? The
connector body should be centered between the drive sprocket teeth when passing around the
drive sprocket.

' Are cable connectors placed too close together in the system? Cable connectors should
be at least 2 feet apart.

' Was the cable connector gauge used when connectors were installed? Always use the
gauge to put connector together.

\'If it ever breaks, you must change out - sleeve, snap ring and set screws. New
improved set screws with a deeper hex and longer allen wrenches are now available.

\'Is there too much drag/strain on the system? See “System Plugs” sections for possible
causes of drag/strain.

\' Are there more corners in the system than the maximum recommendations? Too many
corners will cause excessive pull on the system. See Maximum Length Recommendations on
Page 4.

\'Is the system longer than the maximum recommendations? Systems which are longer
than the maximum recommended length create excessive pull on the system. See Maximum
Length Recommendations on Page 4.

\ What type of feed are they feeding? Pellets put too much of a strain on a 1 % system.
Consider switching to a 2” system.

Cable jerks and
pulls extremely
hard

\'Is the corner idler wheel turning? Check for foreign object in idler wheel and proper
direction of rotation of idler wheel. Remove object. Place idler in correctly. Replace idler wheel
with corner slide (2" system only) if feed continues to plug in idler.

\ Are there rough edges on tubing? File off burrs.

\ Is tubing seated properly in the corners? Loosen corner clamp and reseat.

\ All reasons given for “System Plugs” can cause the cable to jerk and pull hard. See
“‘System Plugs” section.

Corners

' Which corner idler bushing is most likely to wear out first? The comer just before the
drive unit. The heaviest loaded corner is the one that the cable passes through just before
entering the drive. The lightest loaded corner is the one just after the drive unit.

' Which corner idlers are most likely to plug with feed? The lightest loaded corers
(corners just after the drive unit) at the top of inclines. Usually the second corner after the
hopper at the top of an incline will plug before any other corner. (This corner idler is lightly
loaded and feed naturally falls back into the idler.)

Drop doors
sticking open

\' Are drop doors sticking open and causing feed spills? Pull the trip handle more than
once (2 or 3 times) - or - change over to the new positive close system.

59 | TROUBLESHOOTING | INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL




Feed not moving
fast enough

' What size system is installed (12" or 2”)? Ifa 14" system, convert to 2” system. Refer to
Maximum Length Recommendations on page 4.

' What size motor pulley and belt are being used? Check alternative sizes and cable
speeds on Maximum Length Recommendations on page 4.

Holddowns < Are holddowns placed properly throughout the system? Holddowns should be installed
every 4 feet/level, every 2 feet/incline and before and after corners, hoppers recyclers and
drives

Hoppers ' Are hoppers leaking? Are they hooked up to the double boot extension? If so, replace it

with the new 17” Double Boot Ext. Widm. C38113W or caulk it until it stops leaking. Use silicone
sealant on any seams or metal joints.

Prox. Switch not
working - system
won’t shut off

\'Is there a control drop? If proximity switch is on the control drop it should shut off
immediately. You can adjust the sensitivity.

\'Is the proximity switch on an inline switch? The timer may be set wrong if the prox.
switch is on an inline switch (this has to be set by length of system and speed of cable).

Prox. Switch trips
too fast

' Does the proximity switch trip too fast? Adjust the switch (adjustment screw is by the
light).

Recycle Switch

\ Is there a load on the switch? Needs FMS time delay (delay to keep it from putting load on
switch).

V' Is the paddle hitting the switch? Put holddown before the recycler to keep the cable from
jumping up and down causing the paddle to hit the switch.

cable & disc

Rusting \'Is tubing rusting? Put a couple of feet of stainless steel or powder coated feed tube on

(Feed tube) each side of wall coming into and going out of the building (powder coated is a less costly
method than stainless steel)

Slack in

' How many times have you removed stretch? You shouldn’t have to remove stretch
more than three times. You get 4 of 1 percent of stretch for the life of the cable. Most of the
construction stretch should be taken out in the first year.

< Was the cable pre-stretched during installation? Cable should always be pre-stretched
during installations.

< Was the tube in the tube connectors butted against each other during initial
installation? The tube in the connectors must be butted together when installed or they will
work their way together while running and cause slack in the cable due to decreased length of
the total circuit.

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL

TROUBLESHOOTING | 60




System Plugs V' Is too much feed flowing from the hopper? Reduce the flow level. The proper level is 2/3
to 3/4 full tubes for most feeds - 1/2 full for high-moisture materials.

\/ How steep is the incline of incoming feed tube? If the incline is too steep, this will cause
system plugs. Reduce tube angle and/or add holddowns to open tube to give even flow.

\ Is tube cover properly installed. Check all tube cover inside and outside to be sure it is
securely attached to the tube.

V' Is water getting into the system at hopper, tube connectors or corners? Keep doors
on hoppers. Be sure slide gate is not partially inserted. Tape ends of tube connectors. Seal
corners with weatherproofing kits.

\ Is there a foreign object in the system? (Example: rodents and hardware) They are
usually wedged in the corner - remove.

\ Bunching of feed? Feed roll-by in tube causes bunching of feed. Replace closed tube with
open tube and holddowns or add holddowns to existing open tube every 4 feet.

V' Is moisture freezing in tubing in extremely cold climates? In humid buildings, in
extremely cold climates, moisture may freeze in return tubes out of the building. Attach heat
tape and insulation around tube.

\ Do tube and/or corners sag? This allows feed to roll by, thus, causing bunching of feed.
Add supports to corners and tubes.

\ Is the control drop working properly? If the control drop malfunctions and feed cycles
through the system, tubes will overload. Fix or replace the control drop.

\ Is there a buildup of fines in the closed tube return feed lines? High moisture feeds and
molasses feeds can close return tubes so that only the cable buttons can squeeze through the
tube, causing excessive pull. Replace the closed tube with open tube and holddowns

Tripping System | \/ |f Doors will not open

A. Go to Dispensing and use the Manual Open switch to open all doors.

B. If some doors open and some do not, leave the switch and check the line for air leaks

C. If none of the doors open, push the red button on the air valve on the bottom of the
dispensing panel.

D. The air valve on the air cylinders control air flow to open doors. The more air allowed into
the line, the faster the door will open. Turn the value to adjust the air flow.

\ If Doors do not close (The doors close with the release of air through the mufflers and the
inline exhaust.)

A. Check the springs on the tripping channel to be sure they are attached.

B. Check the mufflers on the air cylinders to be sure they are not plugged.

C. Check the Inline Exhaust to see if it is plugged.

61 | TROUBLESHOOTING INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL




CABLEVEY FEEDING SYSTEM
START UP

FEEDING SYSTEM START UP

1. Be sure all drops on all systems are closed.
2. Turn manual stop switch to on.
3. Check to see if green light is on. If not, check switches in drive units and reset them. This

should give you a gree light.
4. Push manual start switch. All systems should come on and run.

5. Check each motorized hopper to be sure it is running. Each proximity switch should have a red
and green light at the hopper and it should be running. Green light shows you have power to
prox, if red light is on the hopper motor should be running. If red light is not on prox, switch is
set to sensitive. Take small screwdriver attached to hopper and turn set screw to the minus until
red light comes on and stays on.

6. After all systems are running, start auger and fill hoppers. After hoppers are full, start with #1
system, open slide gate for 20-30 seconds. Close slide gate and let system run. Do this with each
system to clean out systems. The systems should run for two hours when the manual start switch is
pushed. It does NOT hurt to run system empty.

7. After systems have run, open the last 6 drops on each system and set for 6 Ibs. start systems
and empty old feed. Then open slide gate on hopper half way. Let system run like this for a few
days. Then open slide gate 3/4 open, this should be enough feed for system. DO NOT open
slide gate all the way.

8. Always start loading crates from auger control end.

INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL TROUBLESHOOTING | 62




CABLEVEY FEEDING SYSTEM
START UP

FEEDING SYSTEM START UP FOR TRIPPING

1. Air compressor must be on at least 20 amp breaker.

2. Start compressor, let it build up pressure. Then let pressure off until compressor starts.

3. Hook air line from panel to compressor. Set regulator to 100 PSI. Then you should have air to panel.
4. Check all flow regulator valves at each air cylinder. Regulator closet to panel should be open less than

the ones at the end of the system.

5. Flip manual open switch to open. When all doors are open, check for any air leaks. If none are found
close switch.

6. Push manual dispensing button. Doors should open and close two times. If some rows of doors do not
open all the way, adjust air regulator at air cylinder. If all doors open and close, this means all is ok.

63 | TROUBLESHOOTING INSTALLATION & SERVICE MANUAL




